(R-2008-881)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-303633

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 0 8 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FISCAL YEAR 2008 BUDGET FOR THE LA JOLLA MESA VISTA UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT PROJECT IN THE LA JOLLA COMMUNITY PLANNING AREA.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

 That the Fiscal Year 2008 Capital Improvements Program Budget in CIP 37-027.0, La Jolla Mesa Vista Underground Utilities Assessment District, Fund 79736, La Jolla Mesa Vista Underground Utilities Assessment District is amended by increasing the budget amount by \$690,412.00.

3. That the appropriation and expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$690,412.00 from CIP 37-027.0, La Jolla Vista Underground Utilities Assessment District, Fund 79736, La Jolla Mesa Vista Underground Utilities Assessment District is authorized solely and exclusively for the purpose of utility undergrounding and associated activities as described in the Engineers Report for the La Jolla Mesa Vista Underground Utility Assessment District No. 4098, provided that the City Auditor and Comptroller first furnishes one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditures are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

4. That the City Auditor and Comptroller, upon advice from the administering department, is authorized to transfer excess budgeted funds, if any, to the owners of the assessed parcels within the La Jolla Mesa Vista Underground Utilities Assessment District.

-PAGE 1 OF 2-

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this activity is categorically exempt from CEQA

pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15302(d).

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Вy

Ryan Kohut

Ryan Kohut Deputy City Attorney

RY:cfq 04/09/08 Or.Dept:E&CP R-2008-881

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>APR 2 9 2008</u>.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk OT Approved JERRY SANDERS, Mayor (date) Vetoed: (date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-

R 303633